Land Taken for an Aerodrome in the City of Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an aerodrome; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 27·2 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being Lot 4, Block IV, D.P. 1950, being part Section 7, Evans Bay District. All certificate of title, Volume 195, folio 18, Wellington Land

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of February 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/381/18/8; D.O. 20/1/0/216)

Land Taken for an Aerodrome in the City of Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an aerodrome; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6 acres and 20·15 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being part land on D.P. 3177, being part Sections 14 and 15, Watts Peninsula District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158244 (S.O. 24224) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of February 1959.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/381/18/8; D.O. 20/1/0/218)

Land Taken for Better Utilisation in the City of Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 36.4 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being Lots 22 and 23, D.P. 2037, being part Section 14, Porirua District. All certificate of title, Volume 198, folio 6, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of February 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/0; D.O. 27/1/1/0/37)

Land Taken for Better Utilisation in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 34.93 perches, situated in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District, Wellington R.D., being Lot 10, D.P. 19160 (Town of Paremata West Extension No. 55), being part Section 99, Porirua District. Part certificate of title, Volume 521, folio 43, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of February 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/9/34/0; D.O. 21/9/34/0/13)

Land Subject to and Together With Certain Rights Taken for Better Utilisation in Green Island West Survey District and in Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto subject, as to the land first and secondly described, to drainage rights created by memorandum of transfer No. 165411, Otago Land Registry, and together with the right of way created by memorandum of transfer No. 165826, Otago Land Registry, appurtenant to the land secondly described, is hereby taken for better utilisation; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of March 1959. the 2nd day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

R. P. Being

2 24·4 Lot 55, D.P. 6687, and being part Section 24,
Green Island West Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 342, folio 24, Otago Land Registry.

3 19·67 Lots 39 and 54, D.P. 6687, and being part Sections 23 and 24, Green Island West Survey District, and part of Section 23, Block VII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District. Part certificate of title, Volume 342, folio 13, Otago Land Registry.

0 32 Lot 14, D.P. 7142, and being part Section 19, Green Island West Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 359, folio 148, Otago Land Registry.

0 32 Lot 39, D.P. 7142, and being part Section 16, Green Island West Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 379, folio 40, Otago Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-

0 0 32

0 0 32

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of February 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/17/1/0; D.O. 28/44/0)

Land Taken for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Line Store and Garage) in the City of Nelson

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for post and telegraph purposes (line store and garage); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in the City of Nelson, Nelson R.D., containing 20·3 perches, being Lot 2 and part Lot 1, D.P. 1210, being part Section 741 and 1124, City of Nelson. All certificate of title, Volume 83, folio 197, Nelson Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of February 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/147/2; D.O. 26/4/22)